
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

SUSTAINABILITY PANEL
will meet on

TUESDAY, 9TH MAY, 2017

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE SUSTAINABILITY PANEL

COUNCILLORS MARION MILLS (CHAIRMAN), DAVID COPPINGER (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
NICOLA PRYER, DEREK SHARP, LYNDA YONG AND SIMON WERNER 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS MICHAEL AIREY, GERRY CLARK, PHILIP LOVE, JACK RANKIN, 
EDWARD WILSON, MALCOLM BEER AND LYNNE JONES

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Thursday 27 April 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Tanya Leftwich 01628 796345

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of interests from Members of the Panel in respect of 
any item to be considered at the meeting.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To note the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on Tuesday 21 
March 2017.
 

7 - 12

4.  OPEN FORUM

Opening remarks by the Chairman on the Panel’s role.
 

-

5.  UPDATE FROM THE WASTE TEAM

A verbal update by the Waste Strategy Manager (Naomi Markham).
 

-

6.  ENERGY REDUCTION MANAGER UPDATE

By the Energy Reduction Manager (Michael Potter).
 

13 - 22

7.  DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The dates of future meetings are as follows (7pm start):

 Monday 3 July 2017.
 Monday 18 September 2017.
 Monday 27 November 2017.
 Tuesday 30 January 2018.
 Thursday 8 March 2018.
 Thursday 10 May 2018.

 

-





This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ means a discussion by the members of 
meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, Members should move to 
the public area or leave the room once they have made any representations.  If the interest declared has not 
been entered on to a Members’ Register of Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the 
next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any expen
[...]
 interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



SUSTAINABILITY PANEL

TUESDAY, 21 MARCH 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Marion Mills (Chairman), Nicola Pryer, Derek Sharp, 
Lynda Yong and Simon Werner

Also in attendance: Ian Featherstone (Energy Saving Trust), Martin Fry (MRF&A / City 
University) and Rob McKinnon (Local Partnerships). 

Officers: Tanya Leftwich, Gordon Oliver and Michael Potter

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

The Chairman informed the Panel that the Vice-Chair was running approximately 30 minutes 
late and that Councillor Sharp was currently stuck in traffic.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

The Chairman informed everyone present that the meeting was being recorded and that the 
audio would be made available on the RBWM website.

The Chairman informed everyone present of the fire evacuation procedures and asked that all 
mobile phones were switched off during the meeting.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED Unanimously; That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on the 31 
January 2017 were agreed as a correct record.

OPEN FORUM 

The Chairman thanked the Panel for their enthusiasm and Martin Fry for regularly attending 
the meetings and linking up with the Energy Reduction Manager on various projects / varied 
topics.  

Members were asked for any ideas or residents ideas on sustainability to be fed into the 
Chairman.    

ON-STREET ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING POINTS 

The Chairman welcomed Ian Featherstone (Energy Saving Trust) and the Principal Transport 
Policy Officer, Gordon Oliver, to the meeting and invited them to address the Panel.  

Members were given a brief presentation on Electric vehicle charging in residential streets.  
The presentation covered the following:

o Introduction to Energy Saving Trust. 
o Vehicle technology & charging. 
o Charging in residential areas & case study. 
o Funding available. 

7

Agenda Item 3



o Wider opportunities for ULEV adoption. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the following points were noted:

 That from the 01 January 2018 there would be ultra low emissions in London.
 That by 2020 all small vehicles working on Heathrow Airport would be electric.  
 That the electric vehicles available ranged from £13k - £100k.
 That the tested charged range was 109 miles in 2011 compared to 250 miles in 2017.
 That about 1.5% of new car registrations were plug in vehicles.
 That the aim of new car registrations being plug in vehicles by 2040 was 20,000,000.  
 That the tow main options for residential parking was a charge point or a lamppost with 

a charge point.  It was noted that a charge point could be placed in a wall if there were 
no safety issues.  

 That the Energy Saving Trust could provide the RBWM with consultancy help, could 
look at grey fleet use and could help with the implementation.

 Martin Fry stated that he felt this to be a very good presentation re: vision for the 
future.  

 That the technology would be relatively
[...]
 pay 
for replacement costs after 7 years.

 Each charge point would serve two vehicles and would come with standard Type 2 
connectors.

 The charge points were secure and could only be accessed via a smartphone app.
 They were protected by a guardrail to avoid accidental damage.
 If the Council was to install 10 charge points, then the total cost would be circa £50k 

depending on electrical connection costs (75% grant / 25% Pod Point / 0% RBWM).  
The only cost for the Council would be in making the order for / marking out the 
dedicated bays.

8



The Clerk was asked to circulate this presentation to the Panel following the meeting.

The Chairman thanked Ian Featherstone and the Principal Transport Policy Officer for 
attending the meeting and presenting to the Panel.

SCHOOLS RE:FIT PROGRAMME 

The Energy Reduction Manager, Michael Potter, informed the Panel that the report provided 
information relating to a potential schools retrofit energy efficiency project. It was noted that 
the project would be run under the RE:FIT framework and potentially in partnership with 
Slough Borough Council. It was estimated that a programme including all the borough’s 
schools would attract an investment of around £2m. The Energy Reduction Manager 
explained that the scheme would be financed using government funding called Salix Finance 
and that this funding offered 0% loans to schools for energy efficiency works. The programme 
would be multi-phased with potentially a first round of surveys commencing in late 2017.  

It was noted that the Energy Reduction Manager had spoken to Slough Borough Council who 
seemed happy for the Council to link up with them.  The Energy Reduction Manager explained 
that Slough Borough Council would do the procurement and form a contract with one supplier 
that the Royal Borough could also use.  It was noted that if the Royal Borough linked up with 
Slough it would be via a phased approach (5-10 schools per phase).  

The Chairman requested that a verbal update be given at the meeting in July.  It was noted 
that this date could be pushed back if necessary.  

RESOLVED Unanimously: That the Sustainability Panel noted the report and:

i)Approved progression of the schools RE:FIT programme proposal in principal 
(subject to school interest and further internal approvals) and the working up 
of a full delivery model in partnership with Slough Borough Council and Local 
Partnerships. 

ii) Approved the writing up of an information document for schools regarding 
the scheme. The document, once agreed, will be sent out to schools to gauge 
initial interest.

UPDATE FROM THE WASTE TEAM 

The Chairman referred the Panel to the written update from the Waste Strategy Manager, 
Naomi Markham, which could be found on pages 29-30 of the agenda.

Councillor Yong stated her disappointment that guidelines as to what could and could not be 
recycled were not being stuck on the bins.  The Chairman agreed to email the Waste Strategy 
Manager to ask if a smaller version of the stickers used on apartment / flat bins could be 
produced.

The Chairman also agreed to email the Waste Strategy Manager to ask if the recycling of 
textiles had picked up and for clarification on the below two points.  

Councillor Sharp stated that he was amazed that whilst the Council could record the amount 
of food waste collected and provide information packs they were unable to provide residents 
with food recycling bags.  It was felt that if residents were provided with recycling bags to their 
door it would encourage them to recycle more, increasing tonnage.  

Councillor Yong added that she felt that pink bags should be provided for recycling textiles 
and should be attached the top of the bin and distributed across the Royal Borough.    

9



ENERGY REDUCTION MANAGER UPDATE 

The Energy Reduction Manager, Michael Potter, referred Members to pages 31-42 of the 
agenda and explained that the report provided an update and gave the Panel an overview of 
the progress being made to deliver the Panel’s energy and water reduction strategy.  

The key areas covered were noted as follows:
 European Regional Development Low Carbon Funding 

 Annual Plan 2016/17 

 Close the door campaign 

 Energy Switch to Save Scheme 

 Building Management System, LED lighting tenders and Town Hall water reduction 
project 

 Work planned over the next period until the next Sustainability Panel 

In the ensuing discussion, the following points were noted:
 That the water reduction project at the Town Hall had completed.
 Councillor Sharp stated that he felt the BMS programme was excellent.
 The Chairman informed the Panel that she was in discussions with the Managing 

Director, Alison Alexander, and that the Strategy & Performance Manager, Anna Trott, 
was now looking into how best to display the Councils energy savings to the public.  

 That 153 people had signed up to the Energy Switch to Save Scheme.  
 Councillor Yong stated that she felt that energy companies should give existing 

customers better rates automatically.  
 That a lot of the LED lighting project work would be done out of hours.
 The Panel felt that with regard to the close the door campaign not much could be done 

if stores were being dictated to by their Head Offices so better use of the Energy 
Reduction Manager time would be spent undertaking re-fit projects.  

That work planned over the next period included:
o LED lighting upgrade programming

o Building Management System upgrade programming

o Contacting Reading Borough Council about the ERDF funding

o Managing water reduction project installations

o Working up an action plan for 2017/18

RESOLVED Unanimously: That the Sustainability Panel notes the report, the 
progress made and comments on the proposed work plan over the next period 
as detailed in paragraph 11.18.

RESOLVED Unanimously: That the Sustainability Panel approves contacting 
Reading Borough Council to discuss the possibility of ERDF funding for the 
schools RE:FIT programme.

10



DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

Future meeting dates were noted to be as follows:
 Tuesday 9 May 2017.
 Monday 3 July 2017.
 Monday 18 September 2017.
 Monday 27 November 2017.
 Tuesday 30 January 2018.
 Thursday 8 March 2018.
 Thursday 10 May 2018.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.42 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

11



This page is intentionally left blank



                                    

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S) 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Sustainability Panel notes the report, the 
progress made and comments on the proposed work plan over the next period 
as detailed in paragraph 11.18.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Sustainability Panel approves the 2017/18 
Sustainability Strategy action plan.

RECOMMENDATION: That the Sustainability Panel agrees to the next Energy 
Switch to Save auction being held in October 20017. 

Title:     Energy Reduction Manager Update
Contains Confidential or Exempt Information?:  NO - Part I

Member reporting: Councillor  Coppinger, Lead Member for Sustainability

Meeting and Date: Sustainability Panel  - 9th May 2017
Responsible Officer(s): Andy Jeffs, Interim Strategic Director of 
Communities 
Craig Miller, Head of Community Protection & Enforcement Services
Wards affected:  All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report provides an overview of the progress being made to deliver the 
Council’s energy and water reduction strategy.

2. This update report recommends that Members note progress and comment on 
the proposed work plan for the next period. It is also recommended that the 
panel approves the 2017/18 Sustainability Strategy action plan and that the next 
Energy Switch to Save auction is held in October 2017.

3. Recommendations are being made because it is important that Members 
provide comment and direction on the work being carried out and that the 
sustainability strategy targets are met.

13

Agenda Item 6



2.   REASON(S) FOR RECO
[...]
uction project update
11.3. The Town Hall has recently had all of its urinal controls replaced and 

upgraded. The flow to the taps in the gents public toilet were also adjusted to 
see the effect. Further to this a general water survey was carried out. This 
survey highlighted a piece of equipment that was using water unnecessarily.

16



11.4. The urinal controls appear to be working as expected at this stage. They only 
flush the individual urinal bowl after use. The trial of reducing the tap 
pressures did not have any significant effect. It was found that when reducing 
the pressure on a percussion tap that the length of time the tap was on 
increased. This therefore meant that the same amount of water was used after 
each push of the button. The walk around of the building highlighted that a 
water softening device was using water when the dishwasher it was connected 
to was not being used. The flow of water to the device was switched off. 

11.5. The automatic meter reading (AMR) data for the Town Hall water meter was 
analysed to determine how well the project has performed. It took a number of 
days for the full effect to take place but changes in the water consumption 
were noticed immediately.  The difference in weekly consumption before the 
changes were made compared to after were quite startling. Over the two 
weeks  before the changes were made the consumption was on average 
216m3 a week. Over the following two weeks the average consumption was 
71m3 per week. This is a drop of 145m3/£305 per week. As a percentage this 
is a 67% reduction.

11.6. Unfortunately the reduction didn’t last for long. After two weeks the water AMR 
was showing increasing water usage. A further survey was carried out and it 
was found that a toilet was continuously flushing. This matter has now been 
corrected.

11.7. The final amount for the works was £3200 and so this means the work will be 
paid off in under a year.

  Energy Switch to Save Scheme
11.8. The February auction saw 157 registrations in total (pre auction and post 

auction combined). This is an increase of 43 registrations when compared to 
the October auction. In total 17 people accepted the offer this time which is a 
switching rate of 11%. The last auction saw a switching rate of 27%. On 
average switchers saw a saving of £149 during this auction (£280 in 
November auction). In total the switchers are anticipated to save £2391 over 
the next year.

11.9. It is positive that the auction showed an increase in registrants. The increase 
in registrations seems to be due to an increased awareness of the scheme. 
Distribution of fliers and the use of pop up banners may well have helped this. 
The key ways that residents stated they found out about the auction were 
through the Council website, social media and word of mouth. The word of 
mouth element has more than doubled this auction whilst the Council website 
and social media played an important role during the last auction. There were 
many less registrations from people seeing the Around the Royal Borough 
article this time around. This is probably due to the paper going out later on in 
the auction cycle.

11.10. The reduction in switching rate is likely due to increased prices in the energy 
markets. The offered price is compared to the rate currently being paid by the 
resident and so in an increasing market the savings being made will be less. 

17



The February auction saw the average saving roughly halving for the 
switchers. Further to this slightly more people couldn’t make a saving against 
their current tariff (6 people) compared to the last auction.  

11.11. The next ichoosr auction is on the 23rd May. Since the last auction has only 
just ended it is recommended that the Council takes part in the next auction 
which is in October.  

  Building Management System & LED lighting phase 2 projects
11.12. The Building Management System contractor is in the process of being 

appointed. The legal contract and a timetable of works is being discussed with 
all the relevant parties. It is envisioned that the works will be complete by the 
end of the summer. 

11.13. The LED Lighting phase 2 installation has been slightly delayed due to the 
contracts taking a little longer to complete than expected. The works 
programme is being revised and discussions are taking place regarding 
working on site with other contractors at Maidenhead Library during the 
current rewiring works.

Schools RE:FIT programme
11.14. Following the agreement of the Sustainability Panel to make further 

investigations into the Schools RE:FIT programme it has been found that the 
partnership approach is not going to be feasible. This is due to the timescales 
that Slough Borough Council are working towards to take their project to 
tender. The timescales will not allow sufficient time for the Council to gain 
Cabinet approval and to organise the partnership working arrangements. 
Furthermore the Procurement Team are concerned about the approach that 
Slough Borough Council are taking even if Cabinet approval was gained.

11.15. Whilst it is a shame that the partnership approach is not going to be possible, 
as it would have saved time and money, it does not mean that the project 
should be cancelled at this stage. The Schools RE:FIT programme is still 
possible if the Council tender the project directly on behalf of the schools. This 
route will require significant school interest and commitment before the 
Council can proceed with a tendering exercise though. 

11.16. It is suggested, as was agreed at the March Sustainability Panel, that the 
interest of schools is gauged before proceeding any further.

Proposed work plan over the next period
11.17. The work being carried out between now and the next Sustainability Panel will 

be:
 LED lighting upgrade programming
 Building Management System upgrade programming
 Investigating the Schools RE:FIT project further including seeking initial 

interest

Minutes of the meeting


SUSTAINABILITY PANEL

TUESDAY, 9 MAY 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Marion Mills (Chairman), David Coppinger (Vice-Chairman), 
Derek Sharp and Lynda Yong

Also in attendance: Martin Fry (MRF&A / City University).

Officers: Tanya Leftwich, Michael Potter and Naomi Markham

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Nicola Pryer (no sub was available).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

The Chairman informed everyone present that the meeting was being recorded and that the 
audio would be made available on the RBWM website.

The Chairman informed everyone present of the fire evacuation procedures and asked that all 
mobile phones were switched to silent during the meeting.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED Unanimously; That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on the 21 
March 2017 were agreed as a correct record subject to the following point being 
added:

 “Councillor Sharp stated that with regard to the vehicle charging points he felt it 
was a waste of time on residential roads and would never be used in this 
Borough.”

Martin Fry (MRF&A / City University) thanked the Energy Reduction Manager for forwarding 
him the presentation from the last meeting which he had passed on to an interested individual, 
Mr Burton.  Mr Burton had thanked Martin Fry, and the Panel, for sharing the information. 

OPEN FORUM 

The Chairman informed everyone present that this evenings meeting was to catch up with the 
updates and look at the 2017/18 Sustainability Strategy Action Plan. 

UPDATE FROM THE WASTE TEAM 

The Chairman welcomed the Waste Strategy Manager, Naomi Markham, to the meeting and 
invited her to update the Panel.  

In response to queries raised at the last meeting the Waste Strategy Manager informed the 
Panel that a list of what could and could not be included in recycling bins had been included in 
the latest guide to recycling (at Councillor Yong’s request).  It was noted that with regard to 
stickers being included on the outside of recycling bins they were felt would be unsightly when 
outside residential properties but could possibly be used inside the bin lid as a trialled 



approach.  The Waste Strategy Manager explained that the stickers themselves were quite 
costly at approximately £1 per sticker compared to 12pence a leaflet but could possibly be 
used as a trialled approach in a reactive way e.g. if someone was not regularly recycling 
properly.  Councillor Yong requested that an additional trial took place in an area that had the 
do’s and don’t’s stickers used on the bins to see if the stickers had helped improve recycling in 
the area.  Councillor Yong re-iterated that she believed a sticker would help remind people 
about what they could and could not recycle rather than a leaflet and that she believed the 
long-term benefits of using stickers would be huge.  The Waste Strategy Manager explained 
that contamination was something her team were concentrating on and that she would ask her 
Manager whether a trial was possible.  Councillor Yong suggested that Bouldish Farm would 
be a good area to trial as it had a mix of properties.  The Waste Strategy Manager thanked 
Councillor Yong for her suggestion and agreed to ask the Councils contractor to see if this 
was an area of recycling concern.         

Councillor Sharp informed the Panel that when he had been in South Africa the person that 
had been house sitting his house had informed him that his bin had been taken away.  It was 
later returned full of grass with a blue label attached without a reason for the refusal.  The 
Panel was informed that Councillor Sharp had spent about an hour speaking to Naomi’s 
Manager explaining that whilst he fully accepted people put the wrong things in the wrong bins 
Veolia needed to make it clear why the bin was not being collected.  The Waste Strategy 
Manager agreed to follow this up with Veolia and stated that the refusal labels had been 
updated to include extra detail and would be used once the current supply had run out.  It was 
noted that the Council did not collect cut grass / garden waste in the usual rubbish bins as 
they were able to charge for it.  It was noted that residents of the Borough could either hire a 
green bin for £35 per annum, go to Stafferton Way or use a compost bin.       

The Waste Strategy Manager informed Members that with regard to the new textile collections 
the Council was still looking to get the cages installed onto the recycling vehicles as per the 
original plan.  It was noted that the Council was a couple of Health and Safety issues away 
from being able to use the cages which the new Fleet Manager had been asked to look at.  
The Waste Strategy Manager informed the Panel that the number of missed collections were 
felt to be quite low with around 60-75 bags of textiles being collected on an average day.  The 
Panel was informed that the Council was not intending to distribute textile sacks within the 
Royal Borough as it would be a very costly exercise but would deliver a recycling bag when 
Veolia collected some recycling.  Members were informed that the Council was looking to 
source some bright lilac recycling bags, instead of bright pink as suggested at the last meeting 
which had been harder to source.  The Waste Strategy Manager explained that the Council 
did not want to insist these recycling bags were used as they did not want to create a barrier 
to textile recycling.  It was noted that once the cages had been installed the contractor could 
keep the replacement sacks in the vehicles.  

Councillor Yong informed the Waste Strategy Manager that her textile recycling had been 
missed on numerous occasions.  It was suggested that the textile recycling bags be placed on 
top of the bin as there was only one operative in the recycling vehicle which meant that they 
did not communicate with other recycling vehicles en-route.  Councillor Yong re-iterated that 
she felt bright recycling bags would help the contractors identify the bags being left out for 
collection and that she now preferred the sound of the lilac sacks.  

The Waste Strategy Manager informed the Panel that this could be re-looked at when the 
contract expired and that battery recycling could also be looked at then.  It was noted that 
sacks could not be used as the recycling was compressed and Veolia were unable to pull out 
the sacks at the recycling venue. 

The Waste Strategy Manager went onto inform the Panel that limitations had been introduced 
in February at the recycling sites in the Royal Borough which seemed to be working well.  It 
was noted that the recycling sites had been limited to use by residents of the Royal Borough 
only who had been advised to take with them their yellow advantage cards for proof.  
Members were advised that people living outside the Borough had been advised to use their 



own recycling sites.  Councillor Yong informed the Panel that in Bracknell residents were 
issued with one permit per household which would be why people were travelling further from 
home to recycle their rubbish.    

The Chairman thanked the Waste Strategy Manager for her update and stated that she and 
the Panel looked forward to receiving an update at the next meeting either in a written or 
verbal format.

ENERGY REDUCTION MANAGER UPDATE 

The Energy Reduction Manager, Michael Potter, referred Members to pages 13-22 of the 
agenda and explained that the report provided an update and gave the Panel an overview of 
the progress being made to deliver the Panel’s energy and water reduction strategy.  

The key areas covered were noted as follows:
 Annual Plan 2016/17 
 Town Hall water reduction project update
 Energy Switch to Save Scheme 
 Building Management System, LED lighting phase 2 projects
 Schools RE:FIT programme 
 Proposed work planned over the next period until the next Sustainability Panel.

In the ensuing discussion, the following points were noted:
 The Chairman congratulated the Energy Reduction Manager on the 67% reduction in 

water consumption at the Town Hall and explained that the Council needed to maintain 
this level.

 Martin Fry (MRF&A / City University) asked for the number of people who had taken 
part in the Energy Switch to Save Scheme from Hurley.  Martin Fry went onto explain 
that if he could be provided with this figure by the Energy Reduction Manager he could 
help promote the next auction.  

 The Chairman and Vice-Chair agreed that taking part in the October auction would be 
a good time as not only would it be going into winter then the Council would also know 
more about the proposed energy price caps at this point.

 The Chairman informed the Panel that in her role as Ward Councillor for Belmont she 
had received a complaint from a driver about the new LED street lights (excessive 
brightness) that had recently been installed.  It was noted that the LED lights had since 
been dimmed slightly to help resolve the complaint.  

 The Energy Reduction Manager explained that he would need to set a threshold 
regarding the level of interest of schools to see whether the Schools RE:FIT 
programme would be worthwhile proceeding with.

 Martin Fry thanked the Energy Reduction Manager for his support with RE:FIT.

That work planned over the next period included:
o LED lighting upgrade programming.
o Building Management System upgrade programming.
o Investigating the Schools RE:FIT project further including seeking initial 

interests from schools.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the Sustainability Panel noted the report, the 
progress made and comments on the proposed work plan over the next period as 
detailed in paragraph 11.18.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the Sustainability Panel approved the 2017/18 
Sustainability Strategy action plan.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the Sustainability Panel agreed to the next 
Energy Switch to Save auction being held in October 2017. 



DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

Future meeting dates were noted to be as follows:
 Monday 3 July 2017.
 Monday 18 September 2017.
 Monday 27 November 2017.
 Tuesday 30 January 2018.
 Thursday 8 March 2018.
 Thursday 10 May 2018.

The Energy Reduction Manager informed everyone present that the advice to homeowners on 
energy savings was no longer a service offered by the Council.  It was suggested that anyone 
asking for this service be signposted to the Energy Savings Trust.

The Chairman informed the Panel that the Council was looking at new screen savers for the 
screen downstairs which would include at least one highlighting the savings made by the solar 
panels.  It was hoped that the new screen savers would be in place by the end of next week.  
The Chairman suggested that a rolling screen was needed downstairs to show visitors to the 
Town Hall not only the energy savings being made but what that equated to for the Council 
(e.g. the number of books that could be bought for the library, etc).  Councillor Sharp   stated 
that he felt given the amount of money that had been spent on the solar panels that not 
promoting their savings was a disgrace.  The Chairman agreed that the Council should be 
shouting good news louder, including any energy savings.    

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.45 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


